CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0023

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF DANIEL R. ADAMCZYK TO THE POSITION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT DIRECTOR

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis is committed to ensuring compliance with municipal codes, promoting public safety, and maintaining high standards of property upkeep and neighborhood integrity; and

WHEREAS, Daniel R. Adamczyk, a highly qualified and experienced professional, has demonstrated over 20 years of exceptional service in code enforcement, including serving as Interim Code Enforcement Director and Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Adamczyk has extensive certifications and professional memberships, including UDC-HVAC, Construction, and Plumbing Inspector credentials; a Commercial Building Inspector certification; and leadership roles such as President of the Building Inspectors Association of Southeastern Wisconsin (2024–2025); and

WHEREAS, his professional background reflects a proven ability to lead teams, develop interdepartmental initiatives, manage nuisance abatement, oversee compliance, and foster community collaboration; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Adamczyk's dedication to continuous improvement is demonstrated through his achievements, such as developing a record-keeping system with OpenGov and obtaining a Certificate in Supervision from CVMIC; and

WHEREAS, a detailed work history highlighting Mr. Adamczyk's qualifications and accomplishments is provided in his resume, which is attached to this file; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator will work on an employment agreement with Mr. Adamczyk for consideration by the Common Council at its meeting on February 11, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

- 1. The appointment of Daniel R. Adamczyk to the position of Code Enforcement Director is hereby approved, subject to the terms of an employment agreement to be reviewed and considered by the Common Council on February 11, 2025.
- 2. This appointment shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0023" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2025-0023(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan De Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		